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I, Holly Stebbing of Norton Rose Fulbright LLP, 3 More London Riverside, London SE1 

2AQ, United Kingdom, state as follows: 

1 Introduction 

1.1 I am a Partner at Norton Rose Fulbright LLP (NRF). I am duly authorised to make 

this witness statement on behalf of the Claimants.  

1.2 The facts and matters set out in this statement are within my own knowledge unless 

otherwise stated, and I believe them to be true. Where I refer to information supplied 

by others, the source of the information is identified; facts and matters derived from 

other sources are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.  

1.3 There is now produced and shown to me a paginated bundle of true copy documents 

marked [HS6]. All references to documents in this statement are to Exhibit HS6 

unless otherwise stated.  

2 Warning Notices  

2.1 On 20 June 2025 I provided my fifth witness statement in this case. In my fifth witness 

statement I stated at paragraph 9.2 that the Claimants had identified that some of 

the Sites only had two Warning Notices instead of the four required, but that all sites 

had four Warning Notices by February 2024.  

2.2 This statement was based on the Claimants  that time based on 

internal emails that were also provided to my firm. An associate in my team tried to 

check the position with the Claimants before I signed my fifth witness statement but 

the individual who has been organising service at the Sites on behalf of the 

Claimants was on personal leave at the time and the associate was unable to reach 

her. She has now returned to the office and 

documents we now understand the previous understanding was mistaken and the 

Sites likely did have four Warning Notices before February 2024 with some 

exceptions, as set out in this statement.  

2.3 The Claimants provided to NRF by 13 June 2024 photographic evidence of four 

Warning Notices at all of the Sites, as described in my third statement and exhibited 

thereto. This was for the purpose of the 2024 annual review hearing. 

2.4 Before this, the Claimants did not collect photographic evidence of the Warning 

Notices for the purpose of evidencing service. However, in the third witness 

statement of Nawaaz Allybokus dated 22 April 2022, Mr Allybokus states that he had 

been informed there were four Warning Notices in place at each of the Sites as of 

22 April 2022 (although he did not provide photographic evidence). 
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2.5 The Claimants have evidence of 40 Warning Notices being purchased in July 2023 

after the order of Linden J dated 18 June 2023 amended the wording of the Warning 

Notices. Five were sent to each of the then eight sites, 20 being sent directly to 

Hythe, with five to be transmitted onwards to each of Alton, Hartland Park and 

Fawley. [HS6/5]  

2.6 When the wording of the Warning Notices was changed as part of the order of 

Ellenbogen J dated 29 January 2024, 28 new Warning Notices were ordered (four 

for each of the by-then seven Sites) and delivered to each of the Sites (with 12 

Warning Notices being delivered directly to Hythe, with four to be transmitted 

onwards to each of Alton and to Fawley). [HS6/16-17, 18] 

2.7 When the photographs were being taken ahead of the 2024 annual review the 

Claimants discovered that Avonmouth only had two Warning Notices, Alton only had 

two and Purfleet had a damaged Warning Notice. The Claimants therefore ordered 

seven new notices on 11 June 2024: 

(a) Two Warning Notices were sent to Hythe for onward transmission to Alton as 

it is unstaffed. 

(b) Four were sent to Avonmouth (two to replace the two that were missing and 

two as spares as Avonmouth is beside the sea and the Warning Notices were 

prone to being damaged).  

(c) The final Warning Notice was sent to Purfleet. [HS6/11-12] 

2.8 The previous confusion arose from emails that suggested new Warning Notices had 

been ordered because the Sites did not have enough Warning Notices in February 

2024. However, upon further investigation it transpires these new Warning Notices 

were ordered because the wording of the Warning Notice changed as part of the 

order of Ellenbogen J dated 29 January 2024. 

2.9 Based on the lack of photographic evidence before June 2024, the Claimants cannot 

definitively say if four Warning Notices were at the Sites at all times before June 

2024 (otherwise than described above). As explained at paragraph 9.1 of my fifth 

witness statement, the Claimants now conduct monthly checks to make sure 

Warning Notices and containers are in place.  

3 Additional evidence of continued threat  

3.1 Since my fifth statement, I have become aware of further evidence that supports my 

fifth statement. At paragraph 3.7 (c) of my fifth statement I referred to undercover 

reporting by GB News of an alleged recording of Just Stop Oil saying in fact it had 
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not disbanded. This was reported on 16 May 2025 and on 21 May 2025 Just Stop 

Oil emailed its 

suggested the comeback may not be in the name of Just 

Stop Oil but be closely aligned to the campaign, stating that: 

Just Stop Oil was just the beginning. A new campaign is in the works one that will 

build on our knowledge and success as Just Stop Oil and will face the grinding 

injustice of our political and economic system head on. We're just getting started

[HS6/23-24] 

STATEMENT OF TRUTH 

I believe that the facts stated in this witness statement are true. I understand that 

proceedings for contempt of court may be brought against anyone who makes, or causes 

to be made, a false statement in a document verified by a statement of truth without an 

honest belief in its truth. 

Signed: __________________ 

HOLLY STEBBING 

Date: 1 July 2025 
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SITES”)
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SOUTHAMPTON SO45 1TX (AS SHOWN FOR IDENTIFICATION EDGED RED AND
GREEN BUT EXCLUDING THOSE AREAS EDGED BLUE ON THE ATTACHED
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FOR IDENTIFICATION EDGED RED ON THE ATTACHED ‘AVONMOUTH PLAN’)
(D) BIRMINGHAM OIL TERMINAL, WOOD LANE, BIRMINGHAM B24 8DN (AS SHOWN

FOR IDENTIFICATION EDGED RED ON THE ATTACHED ‘BIRMINGHAM PLAN’)
(E) PURFLEET OIL TERMINAL, LONDON ROAD, PURFLEET, ESSEX RM19 1RS (AS
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From:
Sent: Friday, July 28, 2023 2:01 PM
To:
Cc: Southampton Branch 
Subject: ESSO weatherproof boards - PAYMENT RECEIVED 

External Email - Think Before You Click

Thanks !
Thanks !

& The Team 

From: > 
Sent: Friday, July 28, 2023 10:04 AM
To:

Subject: RE: ESSO weatherproof boards 

Good Morning ,

Thank you for your email.  The order number for this job WLTSN/23/286. Please can you send your invoice to  who will 
pay via PCard.



, thank you so much for helping.

Kind regards,

)
The content of this email and any attachments may be confidential. If you are not the addressee of the email you may not copy, forward, disclose or otherwise use it or any part of it in any 
form whatsoever. If you have received it in error please inform the sender immediately by replying to this message.

From:
Sent: 27 July 2023 12:38
To: >
Subject: RE: ESSO weatherproof boards 

External Email - Think Before You Click

Hi ,

Please could you confirm an order number for this one?

Kind Regards,

Southampton Branch



From:
Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2023 12:28 PM
To: >
Cc:
Subject: RE: ESSO weatherproof boards 

Hi ,

Thank you for confirmation.

We will get this order into production.

Kind Regards,

From: > 
Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2023 12:18 PM
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: ESSO weatherproof boards 

Good Afternoon,

Thank you very much for getting back to me.

Please can we proceed with the order of A1 waterproof 5mm foamex with anti-graffiti gloss laminate, weatherproof x 40 
of, split and delivered to FIVE UK destinations.

Delivery details:
Quantity Contact Name Delivery Address
5 Esso Petroleum Co Ltd, Avonmouth Fuels Terminal, St Andrews Road, Avonmouth, 

BS11 9BN
5 Esso Petroleum Co Ltd, Birmingham Fuels Terminal, Wood Lane, Erdington, 

Birmingham, B24 8DN
5 Esso Petroleum Co Ltd, Purfleet Fuels Terminal, London Road, Purfleet, Essex, RM19 

1RS
5 Esso Petroleum Co Ltd, West London Terminal, Bedfont Road, Stanwell, TW19 7LZ
20 Esso Petroleum Co Ltd, Hythe Fuels Terminal, New Road, Hardley, Southampton, 

Hampshire, SO45 3NR

Many thanks,

Kind regards,

SharePoint SCA



Esso Petroleum Co, Ltd

( )
The content of this email and any attachments may be confidential. If you are not the addressee of the email you may not copy, forward, disclose or otherwise use it or any part of it in any 
form whatsoever. If you have received it in error please inform the sender immediately by replying to this message.

From:
Sent: 26 July 2023 09:54
To: >
Subject: RE: ESSO weatherproof boards 

External Email - Think Before You Click

Hi 

Further email, please find A1 proof attached.

Kind regards,

Southampton Branch

From:
Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2023 9:51 AM
To: >
Cc:
Subject: ESSO weatherproof boards 

Hi ,



Thanks for your amended specification and please find enclosed your price - 

A1 waterproof 5mm foamex with anti-graffiti gloss laminate, weatherproof x 40 off, split and delivered to FIVE UK 
destinations. 

Total - £1198

Price includes delivery.
Price excludes vat where applicable.

Turnaround within 5 days.

Thanks 

From: > 
Sent: Tuesday, July 25, 2023 1:27 PM
To: >
Cc: >
Subject: RE: ESSO weatherproof boards 

Hi ,

Many thanks for getting back to me. 

Please could you give me a revised quote for A1 size and for delivery to the terminals?  

5 x Avonmouth
5 x Birmingham
5 x Purfleet
5 x West London
20 x Hythe

Many thanks,



Kind regards,
 

SharePoint SCA
 

 
Esso Petroleum Co, Ltd

 
( )
The content of this email and any attachments may be confidential. If you are not the addressee of the email you may not copy, forward, disclose or otherwise use it or any part of it in any 
form whatsoever. If you have received it in error please inform the sender immediately by replying to this message.

 
 
 

From: > 
Sent: 25 July 2023 09:03
To: 
Cc: >
Subject: ESSO weatherproof boards 
 

External Email - Think Before You Click

 

Hi ,
 
Thanks for your email on this and of course we can produce this for you.
 
A2 waterproof 3mm foamex with anti-graffiti gloss laminate, weatherproof x 40 off 
 
Total - £575
 
Price includes delivery.
Price excludes vat where applicable.
 
Turnaround within 5 days.
 
Thanks ,
 

 
 
 



From: > 
Sent: Monday, July 24, 2023 3:08 PM
To: >
Cc: >
Subject: ESSO Printing

[EXTERNAL SENDER]: This email was sent from outside of the organisation. Please exercise caution with links and attachments.

Good Afternoon ,

Hope you are both keeping well!

Please can I ask if it will be possible to print the attached as an A2 waterproof sign.  These will need to be attached to the 
Terminals by cable ties and be durable enough against the elements.  If so, please could we have quote for the production 
of 40?

Happy for a call to discuss.

Many thanks,

Kind regards,

SharePoint SCA

Esso Petroleum Co, Ltd

)
The content of this email and any attachments may be confidential. If you are not the addressee of the email you may not copy, forward, disclose or otherwise use it or any part of it in any 
form whatsoever. If you have received it in error please inform the sender immediately by replying to this message.



From:
Sent: 24 July 2023 14:59
To: >
Subject: File

Kind Regards,

Operations Support Manager 
UK Midstream Fuels Operations 

Please consider the environment before printing this email by clicking
here to see more sustainable ideas for your documents

This email and any attachments may contain confidential material and is solely for the use of the intended recipient(s).
If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this email. If you are not the intended recipient(s), you must 
not use, retain or disclose any information contained in this email. 
Any views or opinions are solely those of the sender and do not necessarily represent those of the Paragon Group UK Ltd. 
Service Graphics does not guarantee that this email or any attachments are free from viruses or 100% secure. Unless expressly stated in the body of 
the text of the email, this email is not intended to form a binding contract.



From:
Sent: Wednesday, June 12, 2024 10:19 AM
To:
Subject: RE: ESSO Waterproof Boards **URGENT** AMENDMENT**
Will do Birmingham Branch Production Team Service Graphics  Birmingham Branch e:  t: +44 121 456 4554 w:  a: Unit 2, Forward Park, Bagot Street, Birmingham, B4 7AY. From: Sylvest, Pia 

Will do

Birmingham Branch
Production Team
Service Graphics Birmingham Branch

From:
Sent: Tuesday, June 11, 2024 10:09 PM
To:
Subject: RE: ESSO Waterproof Boards **URGENT** AMENDMENT**

Good Evening 

‘HUGE APOLOGIES’, BUT PLEASE CAN I AMEND THE ORDER TO ‘7’ BOARDS NOW, ADDING 1 TO GO TO OUR PURFLEET 
TERMINAL AS WELL?!

So now, urgently enquiring to order 7 more of these boards  -  have 4 sent to our Avonmouth Terminal, 2 to our Hythe 
Terminal and 1 to our Purfleet Terminal urgently please?

Again, the boards printed previously were on A1 waterproof 3mm foamex with anti-graffiti gloss laminate, weatherproof 
x 6 off.   These will need to be attached to the Terminals by cable ties and be durable enough against the elements.  These 
are required for legal reason so would like a quick turnaround please?

Delivery details:
Quantity Contact Name Delivery Address
4 Esso Petroleum Co Ltd, Avonmouth Fuels Terminal, St Andrews Road, Avonmouth, 



BS11 9BN
2 Esso Petroleum Co Ltd, Hythe Fuels Terminal, New Road, Hardley, Southampton, 

Hampshire, SO45 3NR
1 Esso Petroleum Co Ltd, Purfleet Fuels Terminal, London Road, Purfleet, Essex, RM19 1RS
 
I look forward to hearing from you.
 
Many thanks and kind regards
 

 
Esso Petroleum Company Limited

This email may be confidential. If this email is received in error, inform the sender immediately and do not copy the email, use its contents or disclose them to any unauthorised third party.

 

From:  
Sent: 11 June 2024 17:47
To: 
Subject: RE: ESSO Waterproof Boards **URGENT**
 
Hi 
 
OK thank you.
 
Kind regards
 

 
Esso Petroleum Company Limited

This email may be confidential. If this email is received in error, inform the sender immediately and do not copy the email, use its contents or disclose them to any unauthorised third party.

 
From: > 
Sent: 11 June 2024 17:43
To: >
Cc:  

Subject: RE: ESSO Waterproof Boards **URGENT**
 
Im afraid  not, they haven’t even been printed yet , will be Thursday for delivery s Birmingham Branch Production Team Service Graphics Birmingham Branch e:  t: +44 121 456 4554 w:   
 

Im afraid not, they haven’t even been printed yet , will be Thursday for delivery
 

 
 
 
 



Birmingham Branch
Production Team
Service Graphics Birmingham Branch

From:
Sent: Tuesday, June 11, 2024 5:39 PM
To:

Cc:

Subject: RE: ESSO Waterproof Boards **URGENT**

Hi 

That’s great, thanks for all your help.   

I know this is a long-shot and a tad cheeky, but would it be possible at all to get them couriered out to arrive at both 
destinations for tomorrow please?!

Many thanks and kind regards

Esso Petroleum Company Limited

This email may be confidential. If this email is received in error, inform the sender immediately and do not copy the email, use its contents or disclose them to any unauthorised third party.

From:
Sent: 11 June 2024 17:20
To:
Cc:

>
Subject: RE: ESSO Waterproof Boards **URGENT**
Pia No problem ,ill get these dispatched tomorrow for delivery Thursday stephen Birmingham Branch Production Team Service Graphics  Birmingham Branch e:  t: +44 121 456 4554 w:  a: Unit 

No problem ,ill get these dispatched tomorrow for delivery Thursday

You don't often get email from . Learn why this is important



Birmingham Branch
Production Team
Service Graphics Birmingham Branch

From:
Sent: Tuesday, June 11, 2024 5:13 PM
To:

Cc:
>

Subject: ESSO Waterproof Boards **URGENT**

[EXTERNAL SENDER]: This email was sent from outside of the organisation. Please exercise caution with links and attachments.

Good Afternoon

Further to our telephone conversation today, I urgently enquire to order 6 more of these boards and have 4 sent to our 
Avonmouth Terminal and 2 to our Hythe Terminal urgently please?

The boards printed previously were on A1 waterproof 3mm foamex with anti-graffiti gloss laminate, weatherproof x 6 off. 
  These will need to be attached to the Terminals by cable ties and be durable enough against the elements.  These are 
required for legal reason so would like a quick turnaround please?

Delivery details:
Quantity Contact Name Delivery Address
4 Esso Petroleum Co Ltd, Avonmouth Fuels Terminal, St Andrews Road, Avonmouth, 

BS11 9BN
2 Esso Petroleum Co Ltd, Hythe Fuels Terminal, New Road, Hardley, Southampton, 

Hampshire, SO45 3NR

I look forward to hearing from you.

Many thanks and kind regards

Some people who received this message don't often get email from . Learn why this is important



Esso Petroleum Company Limited

 

This email may be confidential. If this email is received in error, inform the sender immediately and do not copy the email, use its contents or disclose them to any unauthorised third party.

 

From: > 
Sent: 23 February 2024 10:21
To: >
Cc: >
Subject: RE: ESSO Waterproof Boards
 

External Email - Think Before You Click

 

Hi 
 
Apologies for the delay in coming back to you. Please find attached your re-addressed invoice. Could I please ask you to 
call to make payment.
 
 
Regards
 

From: > 
Sent: Friday, February 16, 2024 8:48 AM
To: >
Cc: >
Subject: FW: ESSO Waterproof Boards
 
Good Morning,
 

, sorry for the delay, I have not been in the office for a few days.  Please can I ask you to amend your invoice 
because ExxonMobil Chemicals Ltd is a different company under the ExxonMobil umbrella and as it stands our accounts 
will not accept it under Esso Petroleum Co Ltd.  Could you please make it out to the following:



 
Esso Petroleum Co, Ltd

 
, please can I ask you to contact  once the amended invoice comes through and pay via your LVP card.  This job was 

requested by as urgent to comply with law.  Please can you book it under CC 9129.
 
Many thanks both.
 
 
Kind regards,
 

SharePoint SCA
 

 
Esso Petroleum Co, Ltd

 
( )
The content of this email and any attachments may be confidential. If you are not the addressee of the email you may not copy, forward, disclose or otherwise use it or any part of it in any 
form whatsoever. If you have received it in error please inform the sender immediately by replying to this message.

 
 

 
 
From:  
Sent: 09 February 2024 09:30
To: >
Subject: RE: ESSO Waterproof Boards
 

External Email - Think Before You Click

 

Hi 
 
All delivered, Delivery details as follows:
 
Avonmouth BS11 9BN    - Delivered 07.02.24 @ 10:42 Received by: 



Birmingham B24 8DN     - Delivered 07.02.24 @ 13:04 Received by: 
Purflett,Essex RM19 1RS- Delivered 07.02.24 @ 08:33 Received by: 
Stanwell TW19 7LZ          - Delivered 07.02.24 @ 11:55 Received by: 
Southampton SO45 3NR- Delivered 07.02.24 @ 16:17 Received by: 
 
Regards
 
 

From: > 
Sent: Friday, February 9, 2024 8:31 AM
To: >
Subject: RE: ESSO Waterproof Boards
 
Good Morning ,
 
Please can you advise if the signs were delivered to the sites?  I am asking as the  at Hythe has asked this morning 
as he has not seen them.
 
Many thanks,
 
Kind regards,
 

SharePoint SCA
 

 
Esso Petroleum Co, Ltd

 



( )
The content of this email and any attachments may be confidential. If you are not the addressee of the email you may not copy, forward, disclose or otherwise use it or any part of it in any 
form whatsoever. If you have received it in error please inform the sender immediately by replying to this message.

 
 
 

From: > 
Sent: Monday, February 5, 2024 2:54 PM
To: >
Subject: RE: ESSO Waterproof Boards
 
Hi ,
 
The delivery addresses as promised are as follows:
 
Delivery details:
Quantity Contact Name Delivery Address
4 Esso Petroleum Co Ltd, Avonmouth Fuels Terminal, St Andrews Road, Avonmouth, 

BS11 9BN
4 Esso Petroleum Co Ltd, Birmingham Fuels Terminal, Wood Lane, Erdington, 

Birmingham, B24 8DN
4 Esso Petroleum Co Ltd, Purfleet Fuels Terminal, London Road, Purfleet, Essex, RM19 

1RS
4 Esso Petroleum Co Ltd, West London Terminal, Bedfont Road, Stanwell, TW19 7LZ
12 Esso Petroleum Co Ltd, Hythe Fuels Terminal, New Road, Hardley, Southampton, 

Hampshire, SO45 3NR
 
Many thanks,
 
Kind regards,
 

SharePoint SCA
 

 
Esso Petroleum Co, Ltd

 
( )
The content of this email and any attachments may be confidential. If you are not the addressee of the email you may not copy, forward, disclose or otherwise use it or any part of it in any 
form whatsoever. If you have received it in error please inform the sender immediately by replying to this message.

 
 

From: > 
Sent: 05 February 2024 13:03
To: >
Subject: RE: ESSO Waterproof Boards
 



External Email - Think Before You Click

 

Thank you , I will get this into production for you.
 
Regards
 
 

From: > 
Sent: Monday, February 5, 2024 1:00 PM
To: >
Cc: >
Subject: RE: ESSO Waterproof Boards
 
Hi ,
 
Thank you so much.
 
Please can we go ahead with this order.  I will send over the delivery address’s later this afternoon.  Could you please also 
send over your invoice and my colleague will give  you a call regarding payment.
 
Many thanks,
 
 
Kind regards,
 

SharePoint SCA
 

 
Esso Petroleum Co, Ltd



 
( )
The content of this email and any attachments may be confidential. If you are not the addressee of the email you may not copy, forward, disclose or otherwise use it or any part of it in any 
form whatsoever. If you have received it in error please inform the sender immediately by replying to this message.

 
 
 

From: > 
Sent: 05 February 2024 10:50
To: >
Subject: RE: ESSO Waterproof Boards
 

External Email - Think Before You Click

 

Hi 
 
Got you voicemail message, thank you. 
 
Your Waterproof Signage will be no problem, we can have this produced and delivered to your 5 UK Addresses by 
Thursday. Please find our quotation as follows:
 
A1
1pp CMYK
3mm Foamex
Anti-Graffiti Laminate to Face
4 Hole Drill 
Qty: 28
Delivery to 5 UK Addresses
 
£680.00 + VAT
 
If I can be of any further assistance please do not hesitate to contact me in the first instance.
 
Regards



From: > 
Sent: Monday, February 5, 2024 10:40 AM
To: >
Cc: >
Subject: ESSO Waterproof Boards
 

[EXTERNAL SENDER]: This email was sent from outside of the organisation. Please exercise caution with links and attachments.

Good Morning ,
 
Hope you had a good weekend!
 
Please can I ask for quote for the attached to be printed on A1 waterproof 3mm foamex with anti-graffiti gloss laminate, 
weatherproof x 28 off. These will need to be attached to the Terminals by cable ties and be durable enough against the 
elements.
 
Delivery will be:
4 x Avonmouth
4 x Birmingham
4 x Purfleet
4 x West London
12 x Hythe
 
I will send over the delivery addresses
 
These will need to be displayed at the Terminals for legal reason so would like a quick turnaround please.
 
Happy to have a call to discuss.
 
Many thanks as always.
 
 
Kind regards,
 

SharePoint SCA
 

 
Esso Petroleum Co, Ltd

( )
The content of this email and any attachments may be confidential. If you are not the addressee of the email you may not copy, forward, disclose or otherwise use it or any part of it in any 
form whatsoever. If you have received it in error please inform the sender immediately by replying to this message.

 

 

Please consider the environment before printing this email by clicking
here to see more sustainable ideas for your documents 

This email and any attachments may contain confidential material and is solely for the use of the intended recipient(s).
If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this email. If you are not the intended recipient(s), you must 
not use, retain or disclose any information contained in this email. 



Any views or opinions are solely those of the sender and do not necessarily represent those of the Service Graphics Limited. 
Service Graphics does not guarantee that this email or any attachments are free from viruses or 100% secure. Unless expressly stated in the body of 
the text of the email, this email is not intended to form a binding contract.

 






